Rev.2.00,  Jul.16.2004,  page 1 of 11
HD29026A/HD29027
Dual CCD Drivers
REJ03D0302–0200Z
(Previous ADE-205-001 (Z))
Rev.2.00
Jul.16.2004
Description
HD29026A and HD29027 include two on-chip drivers on a single chip, making it the optimal choice as a CCD driver.
Operation is provided with a TTL level input, and output current of 1 A is available for both sink and source.
Features
•  High speed output rise and fall (20 ns typ) at load capacitance (CL) of 1000 pF
•  Direct drive of input block by TTL eliminates the need for external components
•  Output swing voltage of 12 V; output current of 1 A available for both sink and source
•  Output wave cross point 50% typ
•  Ordering Information
Part Name Package Type Package Code Package
Abbreviation
Taping Abbreviation
(Quantity)
HD29026AFPEL SOP-8 pin (JEITA) FP-8DGV FP EL (2,500 pcs/reel)
HD29027FPEL SOP-8 pin (JEITA) FP-8DGV FP EL (2,500 pcs/reel)
Function Table
Input A Output Y
H L
L H
Note: H:  High level
L:  Low level
Pin Arrangement
NC
1A
GND
2A
NC
1Y
V
2Y
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
CC
HD29026A/HD29027
Rev.2.00,  Jul.16.2004,  page 2 of 11
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Item Symbol Rating Unit
Supply voltage HD29026A VCC*1 15 V
HD29027 10
Input voltage VI 7 V
Output peak current lO(peak) ±1 A
Operating temperature range Ta –20 to +75 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg –65 to +150 °C